
 
 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 28 June 2017 
7.15 pm, 
Council Chambers 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Emma Aye-Kumi (Tel: 020 8314 9534) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

11 - 22 

4.   School Budgets 
Report to be considered jointly with Public Accounts Select 
Committee 
 

23 - 36 

5.   Recruitment and Retention - First Evidence Session 
James Kerr, NUT, will give a short presentation. 
 

37 - 46 

6.   SEND provision, including ASD, transport, short breaks 
 

47 - 76 

7.   Attendance and Exclusions Annual Report 
 

77 - 118 

8.   Work Programme report 
 

119 - 134 

9.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 28 June 2017.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 20 June 2017 
 
  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor Joyce Jacca  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Alan Till  

Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Gail Exon Church Representative 

Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 

Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

Parent Governor representative for special 
schools 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

  

  

   



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 April 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Liz Johnston-Franklin (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Barnham, Andre Bourne, Councillor Joyce Jacca, Helen Klier, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), 
Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
representative for special schools) (Parent Governor Representative) and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Hilary Moore and Gail Exon 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kate Bond (Head of Standards & Inclusion), Stephen Kitchman 
(Director of Children's Social Care), Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and 
Young People), Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Jackie Jones (Service Manager - 
School Improvement), Dave Sheppard (Executive Head of Leathersellers' Federation of 
Schools) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 

 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
It was RESOLVED that  

1) Councillor Luke Sorba be confirmed as Chair of the committee 

2) Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the 

committee. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Joyce Jacca as a new member of the committee, 
and Councillor John Paschoud who was returning to the committee after a break.  
 
The Chair noted his thanks to Mark Saunders, parent governor representative 
(secondary) who had resigned from the role as he was moving out of borough. 
 
The Chair thanked the existing non-councillor committee members for their valued 
and continued involvement with the committee. 
 
The Chair also recorded his thanks to the previous Chair, Councillor Hilary Moore, 
who had chaired the committee for the previous 2 years. 
 
The Chair welcomed David Sheppard, Executive Head of Leathersellers’ 
Federation of Schools, to the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record of the proceed
[...]
avings required by the government 

changes to the funding formula. 

 
3. Declarations of interest 

 
There was none. 

Page 2



 
 
 

3 

 
 

4. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None was due. 
 
 

5. Annual Schools Standards Report 2015/16 
 
Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children and Young People), Kate Bond 

(Head of Standards and Inclusion) and Jackie Jones (Service Manager – School 

Improvement) were available to take questions. 

The following was noted in discussion: 

 The secondary sector in Lewisham was experiencing a significant culture 

change. Nine new heads had been appointed and schools were working to 

build closer relationships with each other. A challenge lead with extensive 

school improvement experience had been in place for this academic year. 

Cultural change would not bring immediate results but would create a solid 

foundation upon which to build. 

 The borough’s primary schools were achieving very well, with all but one 

primary school achieving Outstanding or Good Ofsted ratings. It was noted 

that the Ofsted threshold for good/ outstanding had been raised and recent 

inspections were comfortably meeting the standard. 

 Gap analyses had been conducted to establish the reasons for the dip in 

KS2 results last year and officers were confident that this year’s results 

would be better. 

 David Sheppard, Executive Headteacher - Leathersellers' Federation 

suggested that individual schools were particularly vulnerable, since 

schools belonging to federations could combine resources and better 

withstand curriculum and financial pressures. He cited PLFC’s rapid deficit 

recovery as an example of how federations were beneficial to schools. 

 Sedgehill School was in a difficult position as it was subject to an academy 

order but no sponsor had come forward. Around 60-100 schools nationally 

were in the same predicament. The council would continue to navigate the 

situation with the government but a quick resolution was proving 

challenging. 

 Secondary school results were improving slowly and in 2016 the low results 

from FHS and Sedgehill School had been critical in putting Lewisham at the 

bottom of the London league table. 

 Officers did not feel that migration patterns impacted significantly on 

secondary results. 

 Fluctuating results reflected challenges with leadership and management. 

The council’s emphasis was on improving senior and middle management 

in secondary schools. 

Page 3



 
 
 

4 

 While white low income children were the lowest performing group overall, 

vulnerable groups varied between schools. Officers were confident that 

every school in the borough was ‘Ofsted-ready’ and could identify which 

pupil groups were vulnerable or struggling and what was being done to 

support them. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That Kate Bond, Head of Standards and Achievements, would update the 

Committee regarding Sedgehill School at the next meeting. 

 
 

6. Update on Ofsted Improvement Plan 
 
Stephen Kitchman, Director for Children’s Social Care, presented the report. 
 
Supplementary detail was provided in response to questions on the plan and the 
committee heard that: 
 

 This was the quarter 3 report in relation to the Ofsted improvement plan. 
 

 In response to a question regarding Viewpoint progress,  officers advised 
that a revised questionnaire was being progressed. 

 

 Changes to IT meant that social workers now had smart phones and ipads 

to enable them to complete paperwork in any suitable confidential place, 

freeing up space in the office. Staff could access LiquidLogic – the social 

work recording system – from their ipads and also secure-link to e-case 

files from home. This offered flexibility to social workers as well as time 

savings. 

 

 Around 1/3 of the Ofsted recommendations were in relation to the ‘front 

door’. Fundamental changes had been made to initial contact, and the 

MASH was providing a more holistic view. Housing, schools representative 

(currently being advertised), and CAMHS had committed to joining the 

MASH but this had not yet happened.  

 

 A new early help team had been established.  

 

 Within the MASH there was an outcome for every referral. 

 

 The quarter 4 Ofsted improvement plan report would be presented to 

Committee as scheduled within the work programme. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

5 

It was RESOLVED that the contents of the report, and the extension of a small 
number of target completion dates as set out in the report, be noted. 
 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the item. She invited Katie Wood 

to present the scoping paper for the review of recruitment and retention of staff in 

Lewisham schools. 

The following was noted: 

 The committee was broadly happy with the scope but wanted additional 

emphasis on school budgets/ finances. 

 

 The annual report on School Budgets, currently scheduled for 7 June, 

should be considered jointly with the Public Accounts Select Committee 

(PAC) . 

 

 The committee wanted to reschedule the June meeting, currently scheduled 

for the eve of the general election. The Chair agreed to address this outside 

of the meeting, and to coordinate with PAC. 

 

 Officers felt that the item on the Lewisham Music Service – implementation 

of new Trust arrangements, currently scheduled for consideration at the 

July meeting, should be postponed until September to allow the new 

arrangements to be in place for longer so an accurate picture could be 

reported. 

 

 The human trafficking item that was postponed from the previous year’s 

work programme should be timetabled for July, subject to the external 

speaker’s availability. 

 

 There was support in principle for inviting the Mayor to attend in December, 

with the topic for discussion to be decided nearer the time. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1) That the KLOE and timetable proposed in the scoping report be agreed. 

2) That the review places additional emphasis on budget/ finance issues. 

3) That an item on child trafficking be added to the work programme for July, 

subject to the external speaker’s availability. 

4) That the schools funding item scheduled for the June meeting be held 

jointly with PAC. 

5) That the Chair correspond with the committee outside of the meeting 

regarding potentially changing the date of the 7 June meeting. 

6) That the item on the Lewisham Music Service currently scheduled for July 

be postponed until September. 

7) That a session with the Mayor be scheduled into the work programme for 

December. 

Page 5



 
 
 

6 

8)  That the work programme be presented to Business Panel for 

consideration. 

 
8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
No referrals were made. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9:12pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date Xx 2016 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 

Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election
[...]
uk/resources/teaching-learning-toolkit
https://educationendowmentfoundation.org.uk/resources/teaching-learning-toolkit


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                                                                                                                
Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title Recruitment and retention of school staff – First Evidence Session 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 5 

Class Part 1 (open) 28 June 2017 

 
 
1. Purpose of paper 

  
1.1. As part of its work programme the Committee has agreed to undertake an in-depth 

review of recruitment and retention of school staff. 
 

1.2. This evidence report provides an initial response to the Key Lines of Enquiry that 
were set out in the scoping paper as agreed by the Committee on 19 April 2017. 
 

1.3. In conjunction with this report, the committee should consider the evidence given by 
Dave Richards, Group Finance Manager – Children and Young People, under the 
previous item on the agenda entitled Financial Challenges for Schools. This 
provided information relating to the new funding formula, inflationary pressures, and 
the challenges of balancing school budgets without reducing provision or quality.  
 

1.4. The committee should also consider the verbal evidence of James Kerr, NUT. 
 
1.5. A second evidence session is scheduled for 13 July 2017 when the Committee will 

hear key messages emerging from visits to schools and the results of a survey that 
was sent to all primary and secondary schools in the borough. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. Select Committee is asked to consider and discuss: 

 the contents of this report  

 the earlier evidence from Dave Richards, Group Finance Manager – Children 
and Young People under the School Budgets item 

 the oral evidence of James Kerr, NUT 
 

 
3. The National Picture 
 
Pupil numbers are rising 
 
3.1. In 2015/16 the number of pupils in t
[...]
 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet
	03A Review of Transition from Primary to Secondary Schools

	4 School Budgets
	5 Recruitment and Retention - First Evidence Session
	6 SEND provision, including ASD, transport, short breaks
	7 Attendance and Exclusions Annual Report
	8 Work Programme report
	08AppendixB Select committee work programmes 2017-18
	08AppendixC Key Decision Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 28 June 2017 at 7.15 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Liz Johnston-Franklin (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Barnham, Andre Bourne, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Alan Till, 
Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), Gail Exon (Church Representative), 
Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
representative for special schools) (Parent Governor Representative) and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Councillor Joyce Jacca and Hilary Moore 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Emma Aye-Kumi, Kate Bond (Head of Standards & Achievement), Ruth Griffiths 
(Service Manager for Access Inclusion and Participation), Warwick Tomsett (Head of 
Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning), Ann Wallace (Service Manager, Children 
with Complex Needs) and Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young 
People) (London Borough of Lewisham) 
 
For a full attendance record at the joint session, please see the records of the Public 
Accounts Select Committee’s meeting on 28 June 2017. 
 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017 

 
That the minutes of the meeting on the 19 April be agreed as an accurate record 
of the proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none from Members of Public Accounts Select Committee nor from 
the Children and Young People Select Committee for the joint section of the 
meeting (Item 4). For declarations for the remainder of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee, please refer to the record of that meeting. 
 
Cllr Jacq Paschoud declared a non-pecuinary interest in respect of Item 6 as a 
Trustee of the Ravensbourne Trust as well as Brent Knoll and Watergate Schools. 
 
Kevin Mantle declared an interest in the same item as Trustee of Signal, which 
provides support for families with autistic members in Lewisham. 
 
Cllr John Paschoud declared a non-pecuniary interest due to his wife, Cllr Jacq 
Paschoud, holding office as detailed above. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 The Committee heard that: 
 

 the Transition Working Party would meet again in November to consider 

feedback and the result of Self-Evaluation Forms from schools to assess 



 
 
 

2 

how successful the new transition arrangements had been and where 

improvements could be made. 

 Conisborough College and Deptford Green would open their IT Suites to 

parents completing secondary applications. 

3.2 RESOLVED:  
 

That the responses be received. 
 

4. School Budgets 
 
4.1 The order of the agenda was amended to accommodate the joint session. 

This item was considered first. 
 
4.2 Councillor Hilton opened the meeting and nominated Councillor Sorba as 

the Chair of the joint session. 
 
4.3 Dave Richards (Group Finance Manager, Children and Young People) 

introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 
 

 The main thing that would affect school funding in the coming few years 
was the proposed introduction of the national fair funding formula by 
central government. 

 The formula was due to be introduced in April 2018. 

 When proposals for the new formula were introduced, it was anticipated 
that Lewisham schools would lose a significant amount of funding. 

 The government had previously committed to protecting the worst 
affected schools by ensuring that no school would lose more than 3% of 
its annual budget. 

 Under the original proposals every one of Lewisham schools was at the 
3% funding floor. 

 Since the policy was announced, the general election had taken place 
and in their manifestos all parties had committed to providing more 
funding for schools. 

 The day before the meeting, government ministers had recommitted to 
introducing the national funding formula in parliament. However, they 
also said that no school would lose out under the formula. 

 There were currently no additional details about how this amendment to 
the original funding formula would work in practice, nonetheless, 
Lewisham schools would likely be in a better position in the next few 
years than had been anticipated. 

 Schools were also facing significant cost pressures. These pressures 
had been mounting over the past two years and had risen to nearly 5% 
of schools’ budgets. Schools’ funding settlements had also been frozen, 
meaning that schools had faced a real terms loss due to inflationary 
pressure. 

 Cost pressures, salary and non-pay inflation in the next two to three 
years would amount to approximately 8% of schools’ budgets. 

 There remained a great deal of uncertainty about the future of school 
funding. Clarity was not expected on the next steps for the national 
funding formula until the end of 2017. 

 



 
 
 

3 

4.4 Dave Richards, Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children and Young 
People) and Kate Bond (Head of Standards and Inclusion) responded to 
questions from the committees. The following key points were noted: 

 

 Further detail was awaited on the new proposals for the schools funding 
formula. It was expected that the majority of any new money would be 
paid to schools that would have benefitted from the original proposals 
but that this would be achieved without taking funds from schools that 
would have lost out. 

 The new system meant there would be much less discretion for local 
authorities. The original intention for the new formula was that the 
funding would be provided directly from the Department for Education to 
Schools. 

 There was a possibility that the figure of the 8% cost pressure could 
increase if there were changes in government policy. For example, 
there had recently been discussions about ending the public sector pay 
freeze. 

 Additional work had been carried out with schools to prepare them for 
the difficult financial climate in the coming years. As a result, a number 
of schools had improved their financial management processes, 
resulting in some underspends. 

 The aggregate school balances held by Lewisham schools had 
unexpectedly increased in the past year. 

 Schools were facing a very challenging financial climate and a number 
of schools were overspending on their budgets each year. 

 Schools were liable to pay business rates but they were provided with 
full funding for rates through their budget. Schools were given an 
increase in funding to cover the cost of any increased rates. 

 The money to pay for business rates was ‘top sliced’ from the dedicated 
schools grant before this money was paid to schools. In the previous 
year, combined business rates for school had increased by £300k to 
£3.6m. 

 It was recognised that while the quality of new school environments was 
good, schools with private finance initiative (PFI) buildings had some 
constraints on the availability of premises for extracurricular activities. 

 The Council had good arrangements to get the best possible deal with 
PFI operators. 

 The schools forum and the Mayor had agreed to cap the cost of PFI 
arrangements to 10% of a school’s budget, which was roughly the same 
as the benchmark for facilities management and maintenance costs in 
all schools. 

 PFI was a legacy of the school building programme by central 
government. 

 There were ways in which schools could raise income - but these 
tended to be for extra activities, rather than a contribution to their core 
budget. 

 The Department for Education’s forecast that schools could save 
significant amounts from improved efficiency and procurement was 
probably optimistic. 

 Schools working together could make savings. In Lewisham there was 
a well-managed schools catering contract. A number of schools who 



 
 
 

4 

had left the combined contract had re-joined, alongside some schools 
from neighbouring boroughs. 

 A review of traded services to schools had been carried out (alongside 
comparison with the cost for traded services in other boroughs) to 
ensure they were good value. 

 Work was also carried out with school business managers to encourage 
them collaborate in order to reduce spending. 

 Schools were also provided with benchmarking information about their 
non-salary costs to assist with their decision making. 

 There had been significant changes to the funding for early years. In the 
past different local authorities had had different systems for funding 
early years. The government had brought in new rules about funding. 

 Under the government’s previous proposals - school based early years 
provision would have lost significant amounts of funding. 

 However, central government had provided additional funding to protect 
local authority maintained nursery schools. It was not clear how long 
this protection would last. 

 Lewisham also provided additional hours of early years education to 
children from deprived backgrounds. The rules had been changed, 
which meant that in future, the Council will no longer be able to provide 
additional hours of support to these children beyond the statutory free 
offer. 

 The changes to early years funding created additional funding pressure 
on schools with nursery provision and could be seen to devalue the 
work of early years education. 

 The Council recommended that schools retained 2/3% of their budget 
for contingencies. 

 Average salaries for teachers in Lewisham were seventh highest in the 
country. This was partly because of the inner London weighting. The 
rest of the top ten highest paying authorities in the country was probably 
made up of other London boroughs. 

 
4.5 Councillor Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) 

responded to a question from the Committee about support provided to 
schools: 

 

 Schools were provided with advice and training to help them better 
manage their budgets. 

 Schools in deficit were lent money to enable them to manage their 
budgets in the short term - so that they could better balance their 
budgets. 

 
4.6 Councillor Maslin also responded to a question from a member of the public 

about the current financial situation at Forest Hill School: 
 

 The dispute between the National Union of Teachers and Forest Hill 
School was a matter for the school and its governors. 

 Schools were funded by central government through the dedicated 
schools grant. 

 The scheme of delegation for the dedicated schools grant was agreed 
by the schools forum, which was comprised of head teachers. 



 
 
 

5 

 Forest Hill school had overspent its budget by 10% and was now 
putting in place plans to manage down its deficit. The current cuts were 
a result of the requirement for the school to spend within its annual 
income. 

 Statutory guidance was that schools should pay back loans from the 
local authority within three years, the Council had extended this to five 
years. 

 There had been other schools in the same position as Forest Hill 
School who had taken difficult decisions to control their costs, so equity 
and transparency were important. 

 Forest Hill School was a popular school and was in a better position to 
manage its budget than other schools that had been in a similar position 
but which did not have a full roll of pupils. 

 Lewisham operated a different system to some local authorities 
regarding the liability for redundancy costs in schools. The approach 
being taken by the Council with Forest Hill School was consistent with 
the approach taken to date at other schools in Lewisham. 

 He would be happy to meet with parents and the MP for Lewisham 
West and Penge. He would not meet with the school, the National 
Union for Teachers, parents and teachers from Forest Hill School to 
"broker a deal" because the Council was not in a position to do this. 

 
4.7 RESOLVED: that the report be noted. The Public Accounts Committee also 

confirmed that it would be scrutinising the issue of private finance initiatives 
at a future meeting. 

 
4.8 The Public Accounts Committee moved to room three for the remainder of 

its agenda 
 

5. Recruitment and Retention - First Evidence Session 
 
5.1 The Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and welcomed James Kerr, 

NUT committee member and teacher at Sydenham School.  

 

5.2 James Kerr, representing the NUT, circulated a copy of Coventry’s Fair 

Workload Charter, and presented his views as follows: 

 

 Recruitment problems were more acute in London than in the rest of the 

country due to the high cost of living. 

 NUT members cited workload as the biggest issue, ahead of cost of living. 

 According to a DfE survey in March 2016, some 82% of responses said that 

workload was unmanageable. 

 Impossible workloads had a human cost to physical and mental health and 

to relationships both inside and outside of school. 

 Teachers staying up late to mark were unlikely to perform to their best 

ability in the classroom. 

 Teachers who were able to cope with their workload and have time and 

energy benefitted the children. 

 Workloads were being driven up by: 



 
 
 

6 

 Accountability measures and pressure to meet targets 

performance related pay  

 Class size 

 Funding cuts 

 False economies – cuts led to pressure on staff which led to 

higher absence which led to spending on cover 

 Employment of consultants and PFI. 

 While the local authority was not involved in the day to day running of 

schools, Mr Kerr felt that it could learn from other authorities.  

 Coventry and Nottingham City Council had devised Fair Workload Charters 

(FWC) which served as a kite mark. 

 A FWC in Lewisham would show that the local authority took recruitment 

and retention of school staff seriously. 

 

5.3 A discussion followed in which the following points were noted: 

 

 Excessive data collection was a contributing factor to increasing workloads. 

As many as 6-8 data sets per pupil per subject per year were being 

gathered. Too much focus on statistics meant that creative, interesting one-

off staff were not being pushed out. 

 Performance Related Pay and performance management targets within 

schools focused on staff outputs and not on the children, and added to 

workload. 

 Increasing pupil numbers was also a factor, with some A-Level classes 

having close to 30 pupils. 

 Mr Kerr did not believe the European Working Time Directive was being 

adhered to and warned that the council as the employer would be liable if a 

claim was made. 

 The DfE data regarding working hours was across term time only. Hours 

would be much reduced in holidays, but there would still be some work 

required in the holidays. 

 Mr Kerr highlighted two tasks which, in his opinion, were not a productive 

use of time, namely photographing children participating in activities and 

preparing end of year reports. It was Mr Kerr’s view that if an activity did not 

benefit the child then stopping it could be an easy workload win. 

 However, there was support among parents and school governors for both 

photographs and reports. 

 It was highlighted that in England teachers work 20% longer than in other 

OECD countries, but spend the same amount of time in class. 

 Some staff ‘churn’ was good as it meant that staff were developing and 

moving on. 

 

5.4 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and the evidence of James Kerr be noted. 

2. That officers liaise with Teach First to establish what data they could 

provide that would be helpful to the review. 



 
 
 

7 

The time being 9:20pm, it was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that 
Standing Orders be suspended to allow Committee business to continue. 
 

6. SEND provision, including ASD, transport, short breaks 
 
6.1 Warwick Tomsett and Ann Wallace presented the report. The committee 

heard that since the report had been written, officers had been working with 
Drumbeat to find alternative options to delivering the  extended services 
provision. Current provision will continue into the autumn term until a 
decision is reached. The report to Mayor and Cabinet that had been 
scheduled for consideration in July will be postponed. 

 
6.2 The Chair invited Nigel Kersey, a parent of a child at Drumbeat, to address 

the committee. Mr Kersey presented parental impact statements to the 
committee. He explained that the impact statements, while harrowing, were 
typical of the experiences of the parents using the extended services 
provision. . Mr Kersey stressed the need for the council to offer alternative 
specialist after school and full-day holiday provision to enable parents to 
work. 

 
6.3 A discussion followed and the following was noted: 

 The importance  of the provision on families is fully understood. 

 Many families known to the council will still get provision through the short 

breaks service. 

 Those not currently known to the council could be assessed upon request. 

 Other special schools in the borough do not have after school and holiday 

clubs available to them despite working with children with the same or 

higher level of need, and parity of access was a consideration for the 

council. 

 The hourly running cost of Drumbeat was almost double that of Rockbourne 

of Ravensbourne, both of which work with children with similar needs. This 

needs to be considered when exploring alternative models of service. 

 Between April 2016 and June 2017 the number of children receiving school 

transport reduced by 60. A very small number of appeals had been 

successful. 

 The council is not looking at whether the reduced transport was placing 

additional pressure on after school provision. 

 Some parents felt that the Lewisham guidance on travel assistance for 

special educational needs was ambiguous when read in conjunction with 

the statutory guidance, particularly as regards distance criteria. Officers 

noted this but are clear that the Lewisham policy incorporates the statutory 

guidance and does not conflict with it. 

 KS4 was not currently provided for at New Woodlands School (SEMH). 

There were plans to move the primary PRU so a new site to enable the 

provision of KS1-4 at New Woodlands. The site of the new primary PRU 

was yet to be decided. 

 More work needed to be done to understand employment and higher 

education outcomes for young people with Special Educational Needs 

(SEN)  



 
 
 

8 

 There were concerns that Cyberzone demand may be artificially low due to 

its low profile. 

6.4 RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted. 
 

7. Attendance and Exclusions Annual Report 
 
7.1 Ruth Griffiths presented the report. Officers were pleased to advise that 

exclusions had reduced by 30-40% from June 2016. The following was 
noted in discussion: 

 Persistent absence was higher than the national average. 

 Officers were working with families where attendance dropped below the 

15% target. 

 Absence from school was often a symptom of neglect and parental 

addiction and therefore acting early to get a Team Around the Child (TAC) 

was necessary. 

 Attendance rates for Looked After Children (LAC) were better than ever 

thanks to attendance monitoring through Welfare Call. 

 The ethnicity of the excluded pupils was proportionate to the overall pupil 

population. 

 Permanent exclusion was not used in cases of persistent absence. Instead 

a range of interventions was employed to support children in that situation. 

 13 out of the 46 permanent exclusions were either entitled to Free School 

Meals (FSM) or their entitlement to FSM was ‘not known’. 

 The aspiration was to reduce exclusions but no defined target existed. 

 Managed moves had worked extremely effectively to avoid exclusion and 

give pupils a fresh start. 

7.2 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

8. Work Programme report 
 
8.1 The Scrutiny Manager introduced the work programme. The Committee 

heard that: 

 Visits to Haberdasher Aske’s Hatcham College and to Nottingham had 

been arranged for the purposes of gathering evidence for the in-depth 

review of recruitment and retention of school staff. Members were invited to 

attend. 

 Due to the timing of the visits, evidence for the in-depth review would not be 

available in time for the second evidence session in July. 

 Officers had requested that an additional item – Lewisham Learning 

Partnership – be added to the work programme for consideration at the July 

meeting. 



 
 
 

9 

8.2 RESOLVED: that 
 

1. The work programme report be noted. 

2. The second evidence session for the in depth review of recruitment and 

retention be postponed until September and the final report until November. 

3. An additional item “Lewisham Led Partnership” be added to the work 

programme for consideration at the July meeting. 

 
9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
No referrals were made. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.47 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


